exchange risk, interest rate risk, and credit risk, use of non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess
liquidity.

Market Risk

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates. The Corporation has interest bearing debt (government borrowings and finance leases) that are
subject to fixed interest rates.  Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Corporation to fair value interest rate risk.
The Corporation’s policy is to keep primarily 100% of its borrowings at fixed rates.

The Corporation has no significant interest bearing assets. Therefore the Corporation’s income and expenses and
operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities or revenues and expenses will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Corporation is exposed to currency risk as a result of
transactions that are denominated in a currency other than Samoan Tala. The Corporation’s policy does not hedge any
material foreign currency exposure.

EPC 33rdAnnual Report 2014 – 2015 26

Sensitivity analysis
  2015
Carrying amount (USD)  62,408,815  163,587,982

 0.3815(ANZ Rate)  $SAT

  Loan Balance  Exchange Gain/Loss
USD – Loan Accounts   5% 155,798,078  (7,789,904)
USD – Loan Accounts  -5% 172,197,876  8,609,894
USD – Loan Accounts 10% 148,716,347  (14,871,635)
USD – Loan Accounts -10% 181,764,424  18,176,442
USD – Loan Accounts 15% 142,250,419  (21,337,563)
USD – Loan Accounts -15% 192,456,449  28,868,467

Price risk
The Corporation is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Corporation may not have the financial ability to meet its contractual
obligations.  Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Corporation’s short, medium and long-term
funding and liquidity management requirements. The Corporation manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate
reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows